

FILED

APR 03 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 312038

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION NO. III

Rose Townsend Trust for Donald Townsend, et al.

Plaintiffs/Appellant

vs.

Scott R. Smith,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Christopher J. Kerley, WSBA #16489
James B. King, #8723
Markus W. Louvier, #39319
Evans, Craven & Lackie, P.S.
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250
Spokane, WA 99201-0916
(509) 455-5200 phone
(509) 455-3632 fax
Attorneys for Respondent

FILED

APR 03 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 312038

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION NO. III

Rose Townsend Trust for Donald Townsend, et al.

Plaintiffs/Appellant

vs.

Scott R. Smith,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Christopher J. Kerley, WSBA #16489
James B. King, #8723
Markus W. Louvier, #39319
Evans, Craven & Lackie, P.S.
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250
Spokane, WA 99201-0916
(509) 455-5200 phone
(509) 455-3632 fax
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....8

A. The Trust's claims against Mr. Smith, as pled on May 15, 2012 required supporting expert testimony, which the Trust did not have. Accordingly, the trial court properly granted judgment of dismissal in favor of Mr. Smith.8

B. The Trust's Second Amended Complaint cannot reasonably be read to include a malpractice claim against Smith for negligently drafting the Assignment Agreement and/or for failing to advise the Trust of a potential malpractice claim against Joe Delay.....15

C. The trial court properly denied the Trust's "Motion" for leave to amend its Complaint to assert an additional cause of action against Mr. Smith.....16

D. Notwithstanding the above, amendment of the Trust's Complaint to assert that Mr. Smith committed malpractice by not advising the Trust, in December of 2005 or January of 2006, that the Trust had a potential legal malpractice claim against Joseph Delay and his law firm would have been futile because, as a matter of law, Mr. Smith had no such duty.....17

III. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brust v. Newton</i> , 70 Wn.App. 286, 862 P.2d 1092 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Camp Finance, LLC v. Brazington</i> , 133 Wn.App. 156, 135 P.3d 946 (2006).....	16
<i>Daugert v. Pappas</i> , 104 Wn.2d 254 (1985).....	13
<i>Davis v. Davis Wright Tremaine</i> , 103 Wn.App. 638, 14 P.2d 146 (2000).....	8
<i>Frederick v. Meighan</i> , 75 A.3d 528, 905 N.Y.Supp.2d 635 (2010).....	19
<i>Geer v. Tonnon</i> , 137 Wn.App. 838, 155 P.3d 163 (2007).....	8
<i>Hanson v. Wightman</i> , 14 Wn.App. 78, 538 P.2d 1238 (1975).....	8
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	8
<i>Hook v. Lincoln County Noxious Weed Control Board</i> , 166 Wn.App. 145, 269 P.3d 1056 (2012).....	16
<i>In re Estate of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	18
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn.App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004).....	16
<i>Lewis v. Bell</i> , 45 Wn.App. 192, 724 P.2d 425 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Muse v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company</i> , 328 So.2d 698 (La.App. 1976).....	11, 12

<i>Northwest Line Constructors v. Snohomish County Public Utility District No. 1, 104 Wn.App. 842, 17 P.3d 1251 (2001)</i>	15, 16
<i>Richardson v. Denend, 59 Wn.App. 92, 795 P.2d 1192 (1990)</i>	18, 19
<i>Walker v. Bangs, 92 Wn.2d 854, 601 P.2d 1279 (1979)</i>	8
<i>Watkins v. Shepherd, 278 S.2d 890 (1973)</i>	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CJS, Attorney and Client, §330	10, 11
CR 8(a).....	15
